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Objectives

* Understanding and tracking the access to, use of and demand for
financial services (formal and informal).

* Identify how people’s financial services needs and behaviour are
evolving.

* Identify how well the financial markets are currently meeting people’s
needs.

* Access the impact of the COVID-19 on financial behaviour and uptake

* Create platforms to engage FinScope findings for evidence-based policy
and programming.

.&‘"0‘ Making financial
[} = markets work for
o the poor for 20 year:



Methodology and population estimates

5 664 face to face interviews Results were weighted to the SA

Representative sample at a

(more interviews due to _ =
national and provincial levels

booster sample of 600)

population -
Stats SA 2021 Mid-year estimates

/\/, 4£2.1 million adult South
v O 6 African Residents (16lyears
j and older) population




Sample Performance

2021 2019 2018
Race: % % %
Black 79 79 79
White 9
Coloured 9
Asian 3
Gender:
Male 48
Female 52
Age:
16 — 17 3
18 - 29 30
30— 44 34
45—59 19
60+ 13
LSM:
1-2 0] 1 2
34 8 15 14
5-6 52 53 52
7-8 28 19 20
9—-10 13 12 12

2021 2019 2018
Personal monthly income: oL % %
No income 5 4 5
R1-R999 15 15 16
R1,000 - R1,999 19 19 17
R2,000 - R2,999 10 10 8
R3,000 - R5,999 13 13 12
R6,000 - R7,999 3 4 4
R8,000 - R9,999 2 3 3
R10,000 - R11,999 1 1 5
R12,000 - R16,999 2 > 4
R17,000 - R24,999 1 1 2
R25,000 - R29,999 1 2 1
R30,000 - R39,999 1 2 1
R40,000 - R49,999 0.4 1 0.3
R50,000 - R59,999 0.2 0.4 0.2
R60,000 or more 1 1 0.2
Refused 25 20 21
Do not know 3 3 1.8

LT,

v,
%
an
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Demographics

Population group

Black

Coloured

Indian/Asian
White
Total

900,518
.

Northern Cape

Distribution of

Number

15 594 846
1771458
592 036
2310 159
20 268 499

2,875,538

North West

2,046,688

Free State

males
77%
9%
1%

11%

48%

3:273,942

Mpumalanga

. Male | Female | Total
Distribution of

Number Distribution of Number
females total
17 602 430 81% 33197276 79%
2031207 9% 3802 665 9%
641371 2% 1233 407 3%
1574 207 7% 3884366 9%
21 849 215 52% 42117 714 100%
11,873,283
7,701,908
,278,170
3,796,706 4,370,961 >
Limpopo Eastern Cape Western Cape KwaZulu- Natal Gauteng
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the poor for 20 years



Understanding people

challenges —How are
people surviving?




South Africa in 2021 - signs of economic hardship, high unemployment

Labour force (%)

Informal

Private household

Unemployed

( Discouraged unemployed

Unemployed due to disability

Other

m 2021 w2019

Making financia |
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Main source of income mainly driven by social grants, salaried and those supported by

friends and family

Child support or foster care grant
Government old-age pension
Covid-19 social grant

Government disability grant

I 10 35% grant
I recipients

Salary or wages - PRIVATE SECT OR |, | 1.5
24%
Salary or wages - PUBLICSECTOR s © salaried
Salary from private households IEEEE————— -
Money from parent or other family member who lives with you I 12 ] o
24%
Money from husband, wife or partner who lives with you I—m——— - B salaried

Piece job

Money from your own business

Selling things to neighbours or on the street
Money from rent

Work pension or provident fund
Unemployment insurance fund

Other specify

No income

Making financial
markets work for
the poor for 20 years
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South Africa in 2021 - signs of economic hardship, livelihoods hugely impacted

EFFECTS OF COVID-19
MAIN IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON YOUR LIVELIHOOD /INCOME

53%

MAJOR
IMPACT

19.8m
47

RETRENCHED

@:smo

COULD NOT OPERATE DUE TO
RESTRICTIONS

. 4.3m 10%

STOPPED WORKING

@ 7.om 7%

INCOME REDUCED

@ s23m11%




Repercussions of identified challenges: Greater need for day-to-day living expenses:

Monthly wallet spend (%)

2019 2021

B Consumption/Living expenses B Debt M Insurance & Medical Aid I Savings




Repercussions of identified challenges: More struggled to meet day-to-day needs in the
past 12 months

Frequency of income not covering living expenses (%)

Hapenned for more than one month in past 12
months

Hapenned for one month in past 12 months

Did not happen

35
26
19
20
46
54

m 2021 m 2019




Repercussions of identified challenges: Heavy reliance on social support (what
does this mean to the core middle class?)

Means of covering short falls (%)

1
[ Borrowed food/money from family/friends r > ]
18
10
Drew money out of savings account
16
. 7
Sold something that | own
8
[ Borrowed from money lender or mashonisa r 7 ]
4

M 2021 N 2019




Broadening dependency, more adult depending on social grants, borrowing
money from family members and increased remittances

2019

Grant recipients

fn )

Borrowed money from
family members

[
O O Same house
C\» Money from
OO’D family
@ members Remittances




Due to COVID-19 lockdowns and other restrictions, people spent less on outdoor
entertainment, some invested more on home entertainment

Internet usage (%) Behavioural changes (%)

67
1

Satellite subscription
Started using budget
oot

entertainment 70
8 38
Work from home : Loyalty cards usage o

M 2021 2019 M 2021 [ 2019
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Consumers Needs

and used cases




More adults are faced with financial needs towards investment goals, receiving
remittances, meeting day-to-day expenses and managing shocks...

FinNeeds 2021 (%) 2019

. T@

Meeting future goals

Money transfer (P2P) - G4 T @
Meeting day to day -
needs o4

Experienced shocks

50 T@
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Huge need for Housing and SME financing.....

Housing needs (44%) SME fianancing need (17%)

: N

® Yes ®m No
16 15 Used case (47%)
10 O. . .
g 20% or 1.4 Non-financial methods  EG——
. miIIionjust gOt Informal savings M 16
retrenched or Formal savings M 6
Buy or build a Buyingland Buy or build Moving to business informal credit mm 11
new house house to rent better house closed
Formal credit mm
out H

""
[\3

aQ

/2.".
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Financial inclusion

indicators overview




Financial inclusion levels are stable, at 94% of adults being financially included, but the
make-up has changed, driven by consumers needs in a struggling economy

Formally served

Banked

2019

81

o1

2021

Formally served

Banked

Other formal (non-bank)

Informal

61

78

Other formal (non-bank) 83

Informal 68

Excluded

Excluded
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What drives changes in

financial inclusion?




More people using combination of formal and informal mechanism, showing 11%

points increase....

Formal
Other

Banked

Informal
2%

Not served
2.9m =7%

Formal
Other

Banked

Informal
1%

Not served
2.4m =6%




How these challenges affected financial inclusion?
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Bank account usage




8.2 million or 19% of South African residents are unbanked

plopkt

No. of banked adults in SA 33 981 706 33195 665

No. of previously banked adults in SA 1 674 692 2 097 564

No. of never banked adults in SA 6 451 012 5 650504

No. of unbanked adults in SA 8197508 7 748 069

Total population size 42117 714 40 943 734

Making financia |
markets work for
the poor for 20 years




More people could have multiple banks accounts in their own name, have other bank
account/s held with different banks

201
019 % 2021

® Yes ®No

H Yes ®No

*Have more than one bank accounts held with different banks
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Around 30 million or 69% have bank account with traditional banking institutions,
meaning that around 7 million of grant recipients have bank accounts with bankis

2021 2019
B Banked excluding SASSA cards ~ ®m Sassa Cards ~ ® Unbanked




ATMs and Retail stores are the most used channels for banking transactions

76

81

ATM

Retail store/Point of
Sale

%

Bank branch

Cash-in and out capable channels are the most relied upon

Source: F13a

Read: Amongst the banked, 76% get cash/transact from an ATM

Cellphone banking

M 2021 M 2019

Banking App

Internet banking




Main banking activities are driven by cash usage and payments

81

Withdraw cash

48

Pay for food/groceries
and/or goods

31

Make balance or
statement enquiries

Banking activities (%)

30
21
16 14
12
4
Buy airtime/data at or Deposit cash or a cheque Transfer money from one  Transfer money from Make third party Take out
through your bank banking accountto  your account to someone payments insurance/assurance

another at another bank without a bank account

Making financial
markets work for
the poor for 20 years
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Buying airtime, cash withdrawal and groceries payments are more likely to be weekly
activities

Frequency of banking activies (%)

Buy airtime/data at or Withdraw cash Pay for food/groceries  Deposit cash or a cheque Transfer money from your Transfer money from one Make balance or statementMake third party payments Take out
through your bank and/or goods account to someone banking account to enquiries insurance/assurance
without a bank account  another at another bank

M Incidence  ® Daily or most often  m Once aweek " Onceamonth ™ Fewtimeayear M Less often

TPMIT | Finscope 2:.

Making financial
markets work for
the poor for 20 years




While the rise of online banking was swift before the pandemic, the national lockdown
meant that more South Africans have now made the switch

Overall DFS used cases 79 %

Online services (%)

Income
2021 55

Goods/services
payment

w2019 w2021

Remittances




Despite high financial inclusion, cash remains a very common means of payment
amongst the banked population
%

Cash, 37

Buying

groceries/goods
2021

Retail till (cash or digital), 28




There is still a strong reliance on cash in our economy, 25 million (60%) adults withdraw
cash at least once a month

%

28

9

2019 deposits 2021 deposits 2019 withdrawals 2021 withdrawals

B Weekly+ M Atleastonceamonth M Afewtimesayear M Lessoften




Almost half of the people who are receiving money or income are receiving it in cash

Method of receiving money and income (%)

‘ And 67% of these people are banked

2019 2021

B Cash EWBank M Other




More South Africans withdrew all the money from their accounts as soon as it
was deposited...

Social grants recipients (%)

Money too little,
so they need all
the money

Dependants on

State
Prefer cash

Using account too
expensive

2019 2021

M 2021 2019 B High ®Medium ® Mailbox B Dormant




Social Grant recipients are main drivers in the increase of mailbox account (the supply-
side information from DSD report confirms)

August 2021 - Report on Sodial Grants - 16 09 2021.pdf - Adobe Acrobat Reader DC (64-bit) - X
Social Gra nts FinScope Fle Edit View Sign Window Help
Home  Tools August 2021 - Rep.. X Annual Report - 20... @ ! Sign In

i 2021
Overall Social Grants Report August 0 A PBOABD mw RBOB wn- B P BL2ADEQ AE G

D Q
A pr—

2021 (EET )

. . =]
@ R1,800,000,000.00 Chart Title o=
R1,600,000,000.00
B
#1,400,000,000.00
R1,200,000,000.00 E
#1,000,000,000.00 %
B
‘ R800,000,000.00 ‘ v
R600,000,000.00 “D
R400,000,000.00
%
R200,000,000.00 E
A %— 2
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FNB says middle-income consumers spend up to 80% of monthly salary in 5 days

\ [/
M
2

4“‘\~
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Withdrawing all money at once is ‘need driven’

Dormant users (%)

Prefer using cash

Do not have enough money to use the
account frequently

Using my account / card is too
expensive

Using my account / card is too
complicated

Unemployed

To avoid debit/stop orders

Receive money in cash

| am saving money

The places where | typically shop don't
accept card payments

Don’t trust my bank

My account / card doesn’t have the
features that | want

I -

I -
I ¢

B s

-

-

¥

H:

H:

Mailbox users (%)

Need all of the money received _ 43

immediately

prefer using cash [ 37

Using my account / card is too
expensive - Co

Don’t trust my bank [ 11

Unemployed . 5

Using my account / card is too . 4
complicated

The places where | typically shop l 3
don’t accept card payments

Receive money incash ] 3

To avoid debit/stop orders I 2

My account / card doesn’t have I 2
the features that | want

| am saving money I 2

| need all the money.
Because food have run out
at home and like to
purchase basic needs.
Because it is equal to the
needs.
4. Becauseitis less.
Because my needs is more
than it.
6. Because of house needs.

7. Because sometimes food
run out or electricity
8. must buy food and beer.
9. |have debt to pay.
10. I mustuse all my money at
the time.

11. | must use more money.
than in the bank account.
12. | pay with it all on the same
day | getit.




Affordability and accessibility are the main important elements of bank accounts

Most important elements of account/bank (%)

Total monthly fees or charges

Conveniently located ATM's

ATM's are always working and always open
Good customer service in bank branches
Interest rate received on savings

Conveniently located bank branches

Fees for specific transactions e.g. ATM withdrawals or deposits
Queues are not long at bank branches

Easy to get through to the call centre

User friendly internet banking or banking apps
Their system is never offline

Good loyalty/rewards program

They proactively detect fraud

A fully digital banking service that doesn't need me to visit a branch

AT | FinScope

2

v,
M
%
“any
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Treating customer fairly and products meeting customers needs dimensions have the
highest average score

o)
w
N

It was easy to open your account

The account is good value for money

92 8

Treating customer fairly is important to my bank

O
N
(00]

You are confident that if you have a complaint your bank will resolve it

O
—
—
—

Your bank account helps you manage your money better than if you did not have one

00]
O

==
==

If you need financial advice you can count on bank staff to give you accurate information

00]
O

00
0
=
N

Your bank’s contact centre is accessible and the agents are professional

(08
(@)
—
N
N

I was given all the key details about the account fees and charges when opening account

When | opened the account | knew which account | wanted to open

(0]
(@)

(0ol Noo)
Ul g ul
= I
(O NO2 [ NOV)
=

Changes in fees and charges on your bank account are clearly communicated to you in
advance

Your bank’s ATM’s are always functional

I would choose the same account if | had to open another account today

84 16

mAgree mDisagree mCan't remember

Making financial
markets work for
the poor for 20 years

"
:Z:“ %
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12% or 4.1 million banked adults opened their account in the last year

How easy or difficult was it to open
your new account? (%)

When was this bank account opened? (%)

77

Or 2.6 million new
clients to banking Easy - 87

system

Neither easy nor
Or 1.2 million opened difficult

with a new banking
institution (switching
suppliers)

2

12 11

Inthe last year  One ortwo years More than 2 years 06 |.'n|II!on SYVItChEd banklng
ago Institutions in 2019

Difficult I 11
M,
T | Finscope 2:.;

Making financia |
markets work for
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Around 10% or 3 million banked population could not switched banking suppliers
because of complexity

Barriers to switching banks (%)

28

Failed to switch bank account suppliers (%) Itis time consuming

—)

It is difficult to change banks 23

Did not find the suitable alternative 22

Difficult to compare bank account 13

®Yes mNo

Did not know how to go about it

Making financia |
markets work for
the poor for 20 years

T | Finscope 2:.;
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3% or 1.1 million of the banked adults switched banks in the past year, driven by

affordability

Lower fees and charges

Better rate of interest on balance

Wanted better access to ATMs

Wanted better access to branches

A financial incentive

To take advantage of incentives for opening a new account

previous bank didn’t offer the option | wanted

A recommendation from a family member, friend, or...

Didn’t feel my money was safe with my previous bank
Unexpected charges or penalties applied by my previous bank
Experienced fraud on previous bank account

A branch | used regularly closed

Wanted a better app for mobile use

Dissatisfaction with my previous bank’s quality of service

Wanted better online access

Reasons to switch banks (%)

24

wm

42

S

s" “ Making financial

9:

markets work for
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Around 15 million banked adults experience challenges with their bank account, mainly
with unexpected and complex charges structure

Experienced banking challenges past 12 months (%) Types of challenges experience (%)

Unexpected fees or charges | <o
Complex fees and charges || N NN 20
Poor customer service || NG 13

Unexpected changes to terms and conditions || | I 11
IT system failure/ service disruption e.g., ATM malfunction [ I ©
‘ Slow resolution of a query/complain [N 7
Bank errors/ not following instructions [ 7
Complex product information [ 7

Delays when making changes to an account - 4

Not eligible for the account | wanted ] 2

Unsuitable channel (phone, online, face-to-face to contact
B
the bank

m Yes mNo

Making financial
markets work for
the poor for 20 years

"
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A third of the banked population have a fixed monthly account, because perceived
‘better customer services’

Types of bank accounts (%)

m Fixed monthly fee

= Don't Know

= Charged per transaction

Reasons for choosing fixed account (%

There is better customer service on this account

It meets my transactional needs

The overall cost for this type of account is lower than for accounts
that charge per transaction

The cost of transactions | do often is lower

This account gives me access to other financial products

This account gives me access to promotions and discounts

| transact frequently/often

| was not aware of other accounts

Sales staff at the bank pushed me to open this account

2

"
T

Making financial
markets work for
the poor for 20 years

46



Just above 4 million banked adults were charged for overdrawing account and around a
third of clients were not aware that they would be charged for these services

Incidence of charged for overdrawn account (%)

Were not aware, but 81% of them claim
that they were given all the key details
about the account fees and charges

mYes mNo = Donotknow
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Insurance
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The 4% points drop in the insurance uptake is mainly driven by decline in the insurance
from bank insurance products and burial societies

Insurance 2021 (%)

Insurance from a bank i 17

Other Formal (non-bank) 38

|

Informal 29

Not insured 46

Insurance 2019 (%)

Insurance from a bank - 21

Other Formal (non-bank)

e
T | Finscope 2:.

Making financia |
markets work for
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8.2 million or 19% adults have non-funeral insurance, slightly down from 8.6
million in 2019. Funeral cover declined sharply....

Insurance uptake (%)

Non funeral insurance

Funeral cover

M 2021 M 2019
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Funeral Insurance




Overall decline is observed across main different institutions providing funeral cover
products

Funeral cover through an undertaker/funeral parlour (nett)
Funeral policy with a bank

Funeral policy with an insurance company

Funeral cover from a funeral home

Funeral cover through your church

Funeral cover from a shop or store

Funeral cover from employer or union

Funeral cover from a sports team

Belong to a burial society*

Making financial
markets work for
the poor for 20 years




...more people regarding funeral cover as the most important insurance cover

Funeral insurance

Life/income insurance
(to take care of my
family)

Health insurance

Asset insurance

W 2021 2019
Do not know




Death in the family, serious sickness and job loss were the main shocks experienced by
South African in 2020 and 2021
o) A

A

Serious sickness or health problem _ 36
Losing your job or your business closing down &

Loss of a lot of money

Unforeseen school/ education expenses
Expensive thing stop working or stolen
A car accident

No longer being able to use asset to make money

v,
%
an

Making financia |
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....Why? — easier to get, seen as some form of savings

Funeral cover is easier to get than life insurance

Funeral cover is a good alternative to alsavings accounts or another investment

Funeral cover benefits don’t necessarily have to be spent on funeral expenses

Funeral cover serves the same purpose as life insurance

W Agree Neutral W Disagree

Making financial
markets work for
the poor for 20 years

TMIT | Finscope 2:.




Are South Africans underestimating their risk of injury or illness, job losses and focusing

on death?
Experienced expensive Event that caused greatest financial impact (%) Coping Mechanisms(%)
event/risk in the past 12
months (%) Death Did nothing

Big sickness or health problem Borrowed money
Losing your job or your business

closing down Used savings

Loss of a lot of money 12 Cut down on expenses
Unforeseen school/ education Claimed from an
expenses 5 insurance...
Expensive thing stop working or
P g 5top g 3 Received donations
stolen
A car accident I 2 Other
No longer being able to use asset
2 Don't know

to make money

®Yes mNo

Making financial
markets work for
the poor for 20 years
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17,7m (42%) adults have a funeral cover but what about other life insurance products?

Do not have these Have these insurance
insurance products (%)  products (%)

Population 13,2mM 4,5m

Life cover 59
Endowment policy JAS
Medical aid or hospital plan 42
Education policy or plan 24
Personal accident 15

Income or salary cover 14

Disability insurance 11

Education insurance

m No funeral cover

Dreaded disease
m Funeral + none of these insurance products

m Funeral + these insurance products Loss of €arnings 9

_s‘“'g Making financia \
F'nsc & | markets work for
(J1N the poor for 20 years
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Non-funeral insurance

(STl and LTI)




Asset insurance remain flat for 3 years, while life cover and medical cover being main

drivers in the decline in non-funeral insurance

Vehicle insurance

Household contents insurance

Building insurance
Cellphone insurance

*Value added insurance

Insurance for hand tools/agricultural employment

Physical asset insurance (nett) Insurance penetration (nett)

Life assurance+ (nett)

Life cover

Loan protection - Insurance that pays your ] ]

loan when you die
Health insurance (nett)

Medical aid 7 8
Medical gap cover 2 2
Dreaded disease insurance 2 1
Hospital cash plan 2 1
Personal accident insurance or cover 2 2
Disability insurance or cover 2 2
Loss of earnings (not referring to UIF) 1 1
Income/salary cover (pays out if you get

retrenched)

Liability/defence insurance (nett)

Professional indemnity cover 1 1
Legal insurance

Making financial
markets work for
the poor for 20 years
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Life assurance uptake mainly driven by upper income and middle class segments

%
Upper income

Core middle

Entry level job

Informal job

Grant recipients

Low income

B Have B Cover by somebody else M Lapsed m Never had




Upper and middle income groups are more likely to have insurance goods and
affordability to take short term insurance

%

Upper income 98 )
Core middle
Entry level job
Informal job

Grant recipients

Low income

W Have insurable assets W No insurable assets




Non-funeral insurance products heavy rely on the income spectrum, hence the main
reason for not having these products is linked to unemployment and little income

%
40

I don’t have a job

35
25
4

I

| earn too little/l do not earn enough income

7
Never thought about it m 8
Don't want it
L ¥

Don't believe in insurance M 2021

(9]

. W 2019
| am too young/still a student

~

| don't need it

]

I don’t know enough about these products

~

Do not trust insurance to pay out when | claim

~

Don't see the benefits

~

If I miss a payment | lose the insurance cover and the money | have paid for the insurance cover

IFFF

~

Making financial
markets work for
the poor for 20 years




63

Insurance —Treating

customers fairly




All three indicator (TCT, design and disclosure are above the overall average of 71%
score. Post sale may be the major barrier in treating customer fairly

Treating customers fairly perception (%)

The information provided to you by your insurer is clear and it is provided in simple language 9
Changes in premiums or terms of conditions are clearly communicated to you in advance 10
You have contacted your insurer or broker more than once to resolve a query in the last 12 months 9

W Agree M Disagree M Refused Don't know

Making financial
markets work for
the poor for 20 years
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More insured adults claimed from their insurance policies and few thought of claiming

and decided not to claim

Insurance claiming (%) Claiming process experience (%)

The claim was paid out

The provider was quick to respond
to queries

The provider was quick to respond
to claims

The provider fulfilled all the
insurance/funeral cover promises

The claim was partially paid out

Delays due to required supporting
documents

The claim was not paid-out

The assessors caused the delay

. o . Could not afford excess fee to make
Made insurance claim in Wanted to claim, but & alEfir

the P12 decided against claiming

Reasons for not claiming (%)

Too much hassle

Not worth claiming

Realized | wasn’t covered

Claim was less than the excess

Didn’t want to pay the excess

| wouldn’t have been able to afford
the excess

Didn’t want to affect next year’s
premiums/no claims bonus

R

Making financial
markets work for
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Insured adults prefers to lay complaint directly to their insures, while a significant
portion do not know where to lay their complaints

Complaint channel (%)

My insurer 29

The insurance broker (person who sold me the policy - if different to the

. 11
insurer)

Ombudsman

LD I

Financial Sector Conduct Authority (FSCA) - 2

Other organization . 1

Do not know 14

Making financia |
markets work for
the poor for 20 years
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Savings
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Savings through banks and informal mechanisms increased in the past 2 years

2019 (%) 2021 (%)
|
Bank savings products - 20 ( Bank savings products _ 25 )
Other Formal (non-bank) % 16 Other Formal (non-bank) 11
Informal %- 24 ( Informal %- 26)
Save money at home %- 17 Save money at home 17
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...but the savings behaviour is driven by short-term needs (living expenses)

Reasons for saving (%)

For food

For funeral costs

For school fees or
education
To provide for my family
if | die
For buying household
goods

For medical expenses

For retirement or old
age

*Support family/relative

House
deposit/improvements

—
o O

~

w w

w

I . N S
~

57

Types of saving/investment (%)

26
24

Infomal savings

Short-term savings

Medium-term
savings

Retirement
products

Long term
savings/investment

4
6

M 2021 2019

Clear gap, 77% adults desire to:

Buy or renovate
house (56%)

Invest in
business (21%)

Trying to achieve
goal (%)

Making financial
markets work for
the poor for 20 years
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Savings and investment product penetration - product level

Retirement products (nett)

Pension fund 10 11
1 0, 0,
Provident fund 5 0 Informal savings (nett) 26% JA)

Retirement annuity 6 8 Stokvel or umgalelo 16 11
Formal savings products (nett) Investment or savings club 12 8
Call account 9 7 Savings stamp 10 11
Deposit account (fixed or notice Save home/give money to

. ) 0,
deposit) family (nett) 17% 7%
Investment/savings policy Give money to family 6
Education policy/plan to keep it safe 4
Savings book at bank :

Keep cash/savings at home 15 13

Stokvel account at bank

Tax free savings

Endowment policy

Other shares e.g. Sasol, MTN
Government bonds

Unit trust

Shares on stock exchange
Cooperative / village banks savings
Off-shore investments

O P R R OPR OWNWR™DI™ U
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Education plan, investment policy, retirement annuity and tax free saving are more
likely to be taken on advisory

Advice on savings/investment products (%)

Education policy or plan
Investment or savings policy
Retirement Annuity
Tax Free savings 65 25

Endowment policy
Unit trusts (collective Investment scheme)
Crypto currency (E.g. Bitcoin)

Shares on the stock exchange 54 25

B With advice B Without advice = Don not know

Making financial
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Credit
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More people were credit active in 2021 (additional 2.6m adults since 2019 — 27.m adults
were credit active 27.3m in 2019, increasing to 29 million 2021 despite the financial
woes posed by Covid-19

Borrowing and credit 2021 (%) Borrowing and credit 2019 (%)
(n=5664) (n=4969)
Bank credit/loan h 18 Bank credit/loan h 14
Other Formal (non-bank) 70 Other Formal (non-bank) 64

Informal - 20 Informal I 8
Friends and family . 17 Friends and family I 7

Not borrowing - 29 Not borrowing - 33
SV,
[ -
T | FinScppe 2:.
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Loan sharks are using the financial uncertainty caused by COVID-19 to target
people struggling to make ends meet

Using both formal and Sources of credit (%)
informal credit (%)

Credit uptake (%)

(( Frienassramiy  mm—33 )
Ratail outlets ‘ 33

park I 18
Combination of
; - MNO 14
Credit active informal and -10
formal ( Mashonisa F3 10 )
Stokvel F3 8

Advance from employers ' 3

Credit from local shops ' 23

M 2021 M 2019 M 2021 W 2019 M 2021 W 2019




Unsecured loans and developmental loans up

33

Secured loans*

Credit types (%)

Mortgages

29

4 )

Unsecured loans Developmental

Facilities

k loans )

W 2019 H2021

2019

Reasons for borrowing (%)

rood | 43
Clothes - 11
Bills - 11
Give to family member - 8

Medical spending

For transport fees

Funeral expenses

- 11 *developmental uses*

m2021

Education (nett)

Building/renovating
house (nett)
Start/invest in own
business

To buy a motor vehicle
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Credit products penetration in the last 12 months - product level

2021 (n=1704) 2019 (nN=1209)
Borrowed money in the past 12 months

Borrowing from informal mechanism past 12 months

Family/friends 58 27
Mashonisa 25 9
Stokvel 10 8
Spaza/corner cafe 7 3
Colleagues 14 7
Employer 4 3
Pawnshop ) 1
Borrowing from formal FSP past 12 months

Loan from a bank 38 23
Loan from retail store 16 16
Microfinance 3 3
Village bank 0 2
Loan from insurance company 1 2
Types of loan/credit past 12 months

*Lay-buy 58 77
*Store card 41 50
**Personal loan 27 9
*Temporal loan 8 8
*Hire purchase 7 6
*Revolving loan 6 3

Making financia |
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Remittances
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As COVID-19 devastated families around the world, remittances were key in
providing critical lifeline for the poor and vulnerable

Remittances 2019 (%)

Remitted money
past 12 months

Bank

Other Formal
(non-bank)

Informal

14

20

Remittances 2021 (%)

Remmitted money

past 12 months
Bank

Other Formal (non-
bank)

Informal
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Domestic remittances are driven by both banking and retail store channels, recording
huge increases as both banked and unbanked people are able to transact

Domestic - Channels used for sending money (34%)

Shoprite Money Market _ 40 1
Other Supermarket/Retails _ 13
f Cellphone banking/cash send _ 15 \
Internet banking/EFT _ 14
Banking app - 12
[ 10 %
\ Bank branch incl. Postbank . 4 )
In person i 4

Cash with relative/friend . 4

Hello Paisa I 1
Mukuru I 1

Cash via bus/taxi I 1

Making financia |
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Close to 2 million adults in South Africa sent money to people living in foreign

countries in the past 12 months

Sent money outside SA (%)

10

Cross-borders

Channels used sending money
outside SA (10%)

Mukuru

Shoprite Money
Market

Bank channels
Other retail stores
Hello Paisa

Friends/Family

Personally take
money to them

Runner (Taxi/Bus)

Western
Union/Money gram

B -
N o8
-,

¥

N6

s

1.

K

| 2

)

(

@

A\

4

:‘" % aki
FinScppe T | s

0.9 million sent
money on a
monthly basis

R2.5 Billion
rand could be
sent through
SA borders
monthly

The annual
value going
rand could be
R30.6 billion in
2021
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Around 8.5 million adults were able to receive money through banking channels.
This recorded (an increase of 3.5 million during the pandemic)

Channels used for receiving money (39%)

Other Supermarket/retail

4 ATM (instant cash)
Internet banking

Cellphone banking (cash send)

) 1

\ Banking app

Cash with relative/friend

Bank branch counter transfers
Checkers Money Market

Post office/Money gram/Western Union
Mukuru

Cash via bus/taxi




Around half a million adults received money from people living outside

South Africa

Received money from people outside SA (%)

¥ International

Channels used receiving money (%)

Mukuru - 17

Shoprite Money Market - 14

Western Union/Money gram - 13

Other retail stores - 12

Hello Paisa I 4

Friends/Family I 2
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More adults were using personal budget in 2021. Budgeting Can Help You Weather
Tough Times

2019 2020

Have personal budget (%)

Have personal budget (%)

= Yes m No m Yes mNo




Around two-thirds of adults in South Africa claim to have knowledge of fees charged by
providers and another 56% claim to consider affordability before buying something

Agreeing (%)

You know the fees that your lender or place where you save your money
charges you

You know how to complain to your financial services provider if you are
not satisfied

You compare different options and choose the best one that suits your _
needs

61
56
55
You understand the terms and conditions of contracts 55
48

When buying investments, you carefully weigh up the features and overall _
costs.

_s‘“'g Making financia \
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About 30% of adults have set aside emergency/rainy-day funds that would cover

expenses for 3 months
66
26
21 18 -

B Lowincome M Grantrecipients M Informaljob Entry leveljob ~ ® Core middle  m Upperincome

Have 3 months rainy-day funds (%)

m Yes mNo
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Technology
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General high usage of internet for other activities such as online shopping, work from

home, e-learning is noted in 2021 compared to 2019

WhatsApp
Facebook
General browsing
Accessing emails
Downloading music
Go to youtube
Making voice calls
Downloading games
Downloading movies/TV series
Software update
Streaming music
Financial activities
Streaming movies
Instagram
Snapchat
Twitter
Reading blogs
Online learning
Work network remotley (work from home)
Online shopping
Skyping
Uploading content

Online gaming

11
13
10 15
7 4
3 13
4 3
213
4 12
1011
7 10
3 . 9
5
) 7
6
25
4

21

20

35
35
o) 33

25 29
29

24

2021 2019

e
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Most adults connect to internet through using data on the mobile phone at home, this
enable them to also use the internet on-the-go, at any and locations

How the household connect to internet (%)

Fixed line Wireless (LTE connection - modem
with bunny aerials)

Fixed line Fibre connection

Wireless connection via Data SIM inserted in
tablet/ laptop

Fixed line ADSL/ DSL connection

Wireless connection via 3G/ LTE Dongle or Wi-fi
router

A mobile phone; i.e. using data on your phone

Where internet is used? (%)

I use the internet on-the-go, at any and all locations “ 54
47
8
9

Work place

While commuting or at malls, coffee shops etc l 4

5
Family or friend&apos;s house g
School/College/University 3

Internet cafe

Making financial
markets work for
the poor for 20 years
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Due to hardship, more people wait until the next month if they ran out of data, but
more also managed their data effectively compared to 2019

46
30
1 18
7 16
12
10 9 9
. . . 5

Top up data Airtime advance Wait untin the next month Don't know Never run out of data

W 2021 2019
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Key take outs
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Has the Pandemic impacted the financial industry?

* Fall in employment and broadened dependency on both the government and family
support structure

* In total, 19.8-million (47%) of South Africans were subjected to this. Collectively this has
impacted, not only on South Africa’s economic performance, but also the social
conditions and financial health of a significant portion South Africans

* Savings and borrowing spaces influenced by short-term usage to manage day-to-day
living requirements

* More people depending on remittances, informal mechanisms and increased need for

cash to manage living expense

Making financial
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Key take-outs

* Digital transformation via transactional accounts created conducive space for
increased usage — what challenges could be expected, (cyber security, consumer
protection concerns, etc.)

* Digitisation of Social Grants increased mailbox accounts and use of cash once the
money is withdrawn

* While access to, and the relevance of the internet is growing in South Africa. The
key limitation to inclusive internet remains the perceived cost of data and there
may be a growing digital divide with more people using basic phones and fewer

.5‘"0‘ Making financial
vork f

are feeling comfortable with their smartphones. /2
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Key take-outs

Cash is a still the dominant mode of payment as a necessity, but what could be

other underlying behaviours?

Majority of South Africans’ financial status has not improved, implying reduced
ability to use financial services and products to manage their daily needs, cope

with shocks and achieve future goals, and ultimately deepen financial inclusion.
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Key take-outs

* Funeral insurance increase and the non funeral insurance flat over 20 years

* Funeral Insurance remains the most important insurance product because it is
easier to obtain and considered a good alternative to a savings and investment
product

* Non-funeral insurance, are we dealing with the issue of:

o Affordability?
o Lack of information?

o Lack of innovation in the product design space (suitable, relevant and affordable

. Making financial
markets work for
wm

products)?
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FINMARK TRUST

Thank You
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20 years of making
financial markets
work for the poor

FinScppe

For queries, please contact:

Mr Jabulani Khumalo
(JabulaniK@finmark.org.za)

Or

Dr Kingstone Mutsonziwa
(KingstoneM@finmark.org.za)



